

No. PD-0205-17
No. PD-0206-17
No. PD-0207-17
No. PD-0208-17

TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

GARY CARSON,

Appellant

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Appellee

Appeal from Bowie County

* * * * *

STATE'S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

* * * * *

Stacey M. Soule
State Prosecuting Attorney
Bar I.D. No. 24031632

John R. Messinger
Assistant State Prosecuting Attorney
Bar I.D. No. 24053705

P.O. Box 13046
Austin, Texas 78711
512/463-1660 (Telephone)
512/463-5724 (Fax)
information@spa.texas.gov

NAMES OF ALL PARTIES TO THE TRIAL COURT'S JUDGMENT

*The parties to the trial court's judgments are the State of Texas and Appellant, Gary Carson.

*The cases were tried before the Honorable Bobby Lockhart, 102nd Judicial District Court, Bowie County, Texas.

*Counsel for Appellant at trial was William Williams, Bowie County Public Defender's Office, 424 W. Broad Street, Texarkana, Texas 75501.

*Counsel for Appellant at the hearing on motion for new trial and on appeal was Michael R. Casillas, 351 S. Riverfront Blvd., Dallas, Texas 75207.

*Counsel for the State at trial were Kelley Crisp and Lauren Richards, Bowie County Assistant District Attorneys, 601 Main 601 Main Street, Texarkana, Texas 75501.

*Counsel for the State in the court of appeals was Lauren Richards, Bowie County Assistant District Attorney, 601 Main 601 Main Street, Texarkana, Texas 75501.

*Counsel for the State before this Court is John R. Messinger, Assistant State Prosecuting Attorney, P.O. Box 13046, Austin, Texas 78711.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

GROUND FOR REVIEW..... 2

1. Is a waiver of the right to appeal following a plea of guilty without a recommended sentence invalid because the defendant could not know that an error would occur at the punishment phase?

2. Is the State’s waiver of its right to a jury trial adequate consideration to uphold a defendant’s waiver in the face of potential future errors and uncertain punishment?

3. Does the classification of an error affect the validity of an appellant’s waiver of his right to appeal?

4. May the trial court’s unobjected-to consideration of facts not in evidence be raised for the first time on appeal?

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 2

PRAYER FOR RELIEF..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

APPENDIX Opinion of the Court of Appeals (Dissent begins on page 25)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aldrich v. State</i> , 104 S.W.3d 890 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....	14
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 18 S.W.3d 218 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	7
<i>Blue v. State</i> , 41 S.W.3d 129 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>Ex parte Broadway</i> , 301 S.W.3d 694 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	7-9
<i>Ex parte Delaney</i> , 207 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>Helms v. State</i> , 484 S.W.2d 925 (Tex. Crim. App. 1972).....	9
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 488 S.W.3d 801 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	8, 11
<i>Mendez v. State</i> , 138 S.W.3d 334 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	14
<i>Monreal v. State</i> , 99 S.W.3d 615 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....	10
<i>Ex parte Palmberg</i> , 491 S.W.3d 804 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Ex parte Reedy</i> , 282 S.W.3d 492 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	7
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 120 S.W.3d 359 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....	13
<i>Unkart v. State</i> , 400 S.W.3d 94 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	13
<i>Young v. State</i> , 8 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	5, 9

Statutes and Rules

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 1.14(a).....	10
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 42.12 § 9(a).....	4

Other

Restatement (Second) of Contracts.....	11
--	----

No. PD-0205-17
No. PD-0206-17
No. PD-0207-17
No. PD-0208-17
